
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 3rd June 2014 at 6.00 pm  in the Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Hilton, Hobbs, 
Smith, Noakes, Ravenhill, Hanman, Bhaimia, Dee, Mozol and 
Toleman 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2014. 

4.   APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -14/00229/COU - 72, CHURCH ROAD, 
LONGLEVENS. (Pages 17 - 52) 
 
Person to contact:   Development Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

5.   APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 14/0342/REM - HUCCLECOTE CENTRE 
(Pages 53 - 66) 
 
Person to contact:   Development Control Manager 
    Tel: 01452 396783 

 

6.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 67 - 78) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 

of March 2014. 
 
Person to Contact: Development Control Manager  
 Tel: (01452) 396783 

 



2 
 

7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 1 July 2014 at 6.00pm. 

 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Peter Gillett 
Corporate Director of Resources 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 26 May 2014 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulat
[...]
ording of persons seated in the Public Gallery or speaking at the 
meeting. Please notify a City Council Officer if you have any objections to this practice and 
the Mayor/Chair will take reasonable steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is 
complied with.  
 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 6th May 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Hilton, Hobbs, 
Smith, Noakes, Ravenhill, Hanman, Dee, Mozol and Toleman 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Gavin Jones, Development Control Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Neil Troughton, Highways Department, Gloucestershire County 
Council 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Major Developments 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Andy Birchley, Senior Planning Compliance Officer 
Parvati Diyar, Democratic Services Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Bhaimia 
  
 

 
 

256. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

257. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

258. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -13/00977/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF 
RECTORY LANE  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the erection of a detached three bedroom dwelling house on land south of Rectory 
Lane. 
 
She advised Members  that the Chartwell Close residents had requested that, 
should the Committee be minded to grant consent, the following conditions be 
imposed:- 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.05.14 

 

2 

 
1)   Any future planting should not be close enough to the retaining walls of the 

Chartwell Close properties to damage them. the residents had suggested 
that any planting should be 3 metres from the boundary and, if possible, the 
trees should be an alternative species to the silver birch shown on the 
submitted plans. (Members were advised that Officers could discuss this with 
the landscape architect and it could be dealt with under the landscape 
condition 5 recommended in the Officer’s report.) 

 
2) The Chartwell Close residents should be provided with access to maintain 

their retaining walls. (Members were advised that this was a civil matter.) 
 
3) Retain part of the grass verge adjacent to the access without a tarmacadam 

surface. (Members were advised that the Highway Odfficer and Agent 
agreed to this and it could be addressed  by amending Condition 12 and 
agreements with the Highway Authority). 

 
She reminded Members that the application had been deferred at the previous 
meeting to enable a committee site visit to be arranged. 
 
Mrs Linda Jordan of 4, Chartwell Close addressed the Committee speaking 
against the application.  
 
Mrs Jordan advised members that the Officer had covered most of her points in the 
presentation but asked that should th
[...]
pearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved for 
future consideration) at Interbrew UK Ltd, Eastern Avenue.  
 
He amended the second sentence of paragraph 6.18 of his report to refer to 
diversion of trade in the local area rather than Gloucester specifically. 
 
He referred Members to the late material which confirmed that the applicant had 
withdrawn the restaurant element of the application and provided a revised Flood 
Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, the two comments already received about 
the application from interested parties and set out a revised Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
Mr Philip Staddon on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.05.14 

 

5 

 
Mr Staddon advised that the application was for a major development on a 
Gateway to the City. The site had provided over 400 jobs in its heyday but most of 
the office space was currently empty. He considered the current site was 
unattractive. 
 
He believed that the current application would open a new chapter in the history of 
the site as the warehouse club would serve a large catchment area.  
 
He noted that there was no potential operator named at this stage but he confirmed 
that the application was a serious proposal which the applicant intended to deliver. 
 
He advised that the nearest similar operations were located at Avonmouth and 
Birmingham. He considered that there were two big issues with the application – 
retail and highways. He believed that there would be no significant impact on retail 
trade in the City and noted that his view was shared by the Council’s retail 
consultants, and noted that the proposed junction works and the modelling had 
been done. 
 
In terms of the small issues he noted that the drainage had been resolved and  
expressed surprise that the application had been recommended for refusal due to 
the restaurant element which represented only 3 per cent of the total site area 
howeve
[...]
 emphasised that the proposed S.106 terms were important to secure the 
type of proposal, such as not being an A1 use – providing ‘safety’ against some of 
the stated concerns. 
 
RESOLVED that outline planning permission is granted subject to conditions 
and the completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure the terms as set out 
below, with the addition of a condition to secure measures to dissuade birds 
roosting and nesting on the roof and subject to there being no new material 
planning considerations raised in any new representations received by the 
Local Planning Authority before 28th May 2014 during the re-consultation 
period:-  
 
Draft S106 legal agreement heads of terms 
 

 A limit on the maximum amount of floorspace 
 

 The annual turnover of sales to trade/individual members (65% trade 
members / 35% individual members) 
 

 A restriction on the number of items on sale 
 

 A requirement to target items at trade members and package mainly in 
institutional sizes and multi packs 
 

 An acknowledgement that use of the premises as a Class A1 shop would 
require planning permission 
 

 The operation of a specified membership system to be defined in the 
agreement 
 

 The restriction of sales to members only 
 

 A requirement to supply the Council with information on goods on sale upon 
request, and rights to enter the premises during trading hours for verification 
purposes 
 

 A s106 clause or Condition to restrict the proportion of floorspace that can be 
used to sell different categories of goods, in order to maintain the mixed 
character of the activity and to prevent the specialisation of the offer on one 
sector of goods.  

 
Conditions 
 

 The standard outline planning permission conditions (commencement of 
development, submission of reserved matters, etc) 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.05.14 

 

7 

 

 A condition to secure conformity to the approved ‘parameter’ plans 
 

 A condition to prevent the installation of mezzanine or ot
[...]
f reserved matters (means of access, layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping) for Phase 3 of the Railway Triangle redevelopment pursuant to 
planning permission 11/00902/OUT. 
 
The Chair supported the design and welcomed the delivery of employment uses on 
the site. 
 
Councillor Hobbs supported the comments of Councillor Taylor and welcomed the 
inclusion of photovoltaic cells and solar panels.  
 
RESOLVED that reserved matters approval be granted subject to the 
conditions contained in the report. 
 
 

263. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -14/00260/ADV AND 14/00261/LBC - 
LOCK WAREHOUSE, THE DOCKS  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed applications for 
the following applications at Lock Warehouse, The Docks:- 
 
14/00260/ADV – Temporary banners promoting the residential apartments 
(completed in March 2013) and the business of the new ground floor tenant 
(Ableworld). Proposed to be in place temporarily for a four month period.   
 
14/00261/LBC – External works to a Grade 2 Listed Building comprising 2 banners 
promoting the residential apartments (completed in March 2013) and the business 
of the new ground floor tenant (Ableworld). Proposed to be in place temporarily for 
a four month period. 
 
Council Hobbs called on the Committee to refuse the application.  
 

Page 13



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.05.14 

 

10 

Councillor Hilton reminded Members that the Committee had been firm in resisting 
wall mounted advertisements on North Warehouse. He was concerned that 
granting them would set a precedent. The signs were considered totally out of place 
and would ruin the appearance of the Docks. 
 
Councillor Lewis referred to the value of the historic building to the docks complex 
and called on the Committee to refuse the proposals. 
 
Councillor Smith suggested that the Council ensured the removal of the signs by 
talking direct action immediately if required. 
 
Councillor McLellan agreed with Councillor Smith’s comments and noted that there 
was a sequence of failures to remove unauthorised banners and erecting new ones 
without consent. 
 
Councillor Dee expressed concern regarding signs on the elevation facing the dock. 
He was advised that those signs were not authorised and the applicant had 
removed some other signs previously erected at the ground floor following 
discussions with Conservation and Enforcement Officers. 
 
The Chair considered that the applications should be refused.  
 
 
14/00260/ADV 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reason in the report. 
 
14/00261 /LBC 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused for the reason in the report. 
 
 
 
 

264. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -14/00243/FL - 1, STEWARTS MILL 
LANE  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for an extension to provide a garage and store at 1, Stewarts Mill Lane.  
 
He advised Members that the application had been presented to Committee as the 
applicant was a City Council employee. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report.  
 
 

265. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of February 2014. 

Page 14



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.05.14 

 

11 

 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

266. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date shown on the agenda was incorrect and it was noted that the next 
meeting would be held on Tuesday, 3 June 2014 at 18.00hrs. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:45 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT02110A 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 3RD JUNE 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : 72 CHURCH ROAD, LONGLEVENS, 

GLOUCESTER 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00229/COU 
  LONGLEVENS 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 23RD APRIL 2014 
 
APPLICANT :  ALABARE CHRISTIAN CARE CENTRES 
 
PROPOSAL : CHANGE OF USE FROM A DWELLI
[...]
our bed space.  

13.  All residents are to have consideration for other residents at all times. 
14.  All residents to have consideration for neighbours and/or visitors to 

neighbouring properties and public passing by the property. 
15.  All residents’ privacy must be respected – do not enter another resident’s bed 

space without permission. 
16. No congregations of residents or friends Invited or not)/family of residents 

(invited or not) allowed outside the house. 
17.  Heating must be kept at a reasonable level. 
18.  All residents must take their part in the cleaning rota. 
19.  The rubbish must be put out for collection regularly. 
20.  Only toilet paper may be flushed down the toilets. 
21.  Do not wedge open the fire doors. 
22.  No services may be installed in the property without permission from Alabare. 

Page 51



 

 

23.  No drugs or drug paraphernalia is allowed anywhere on the premises 
including the outside spaces. 

24.  No blu-tac or similar substance to be used on any walls in the property. 
25.  The new On Call system is for emergencies ONLY as outlined in the On Call 

sheet displayed on the notice board. Anyone who abuses this system by 
unnecessary calls to the On Call phone will be issued with a warning and 
persistence could lead to an eviction notice being served. 

Page 52



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 3RD JUNE 2014 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : HUCCLECOTE CENTRE 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/00342/REM 
   HUCCLECOTE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 26TH JUNE 2014 
 
APPLICANT : BARRATT HOMES BRISTOL DIVISION 
 
PROPOSAL : APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF 

RESERVED MATTERS (SCALE, 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING) FOR 
THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND ERECTION OF 53 DWELLINGS 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ESTATE 
ROADS AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
PURSUANT TO PLANNING PERMISSION 
11/00742/OUT. 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSA
[...]
houses 

 
1.5 The means of access to serve the proposed dwellings and public open space 

is as agreed at the outline application stage and would be via an adopted road 
leading from the existing access within Buscombe Gardens which would then 
curve around the proposed housing land and re-emerge in Churchdown Lane 
some 85 metres north of its junction with Buscombe Gardens. Also one new 
private drive would be created and a second would utilise the existing access 
onto Churchdown Lane. These private drives would serve two groups of 
houses that would front the tree lined amenity area along Churchdown Lane.  
 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 An outline planning application, (ref. 11/00742/OUT), was originally submitted 

in 2011 for the demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 53 dwellings 
together with associated estate roads and public open space. The means of 
access and siting of buildings were not reserved and were considered as part 
of this outline application.  

 
2.2 The outline application was reported to Planning Committee on 7th February 

2012. At this meeting the Committee resolved to grant outline planning 
permission subject to conditions and the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the following: 

 
(i) A demolition/construction traffic management strategy is submitted and 

approved before the commencement of any demolition works, 
preparatory ground works or construction works; 

(ii) A total of 0.68 hectares of land dedicated to the City Council for public 
open space. Before commencement of building works, the developer 
will provide details of the reinstatement / laying out of the playing field 
shall be submitted in accordance with the standards and 
methodologies set out in the guidance note “Natural Turf for Sport 
(Sport England, updated 2011), and shall include appropriate phases 

Page 54



 

PT 

of construction and a timetable for the implementation of the provision 
of the new playing field 
[...]
he site has the benefit of outline planning permission for residential 
development. The application has been carefully assessed. In accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) the redevelopment of 
the site would result in an efficient use of vacant land for housing. Subject to 
conditions, the overall layout of the site and design of the buildings would 
provide an acceptable development that would not detract from the character 
of the locality or have a significant detrimental impact on the amenity of the 
occupiers of the adjacent neighbouring properties. The proposed access and 
parking arrangements are acceptable and would not have any undue impact 
on highway safety. Subject to the inclusion of appropriate mitigation measures 
the living conditions of future residents can be adequately protected from road 
traffic noise. The application is therefore considered to accord with the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policies FRP.1a, 
E.4, BE.1, BE.5, BE.21, TR.9, and TR.31 and TR.35 of the Second Deposit 
City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 

 
In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF the Local Planning Authority 
has sought to determine the application in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering pre-application advice, publishing guidance to assist the applicant, 
and publishing to the council's website relevant information received during 
the consideration of the application thus enabling the applicant to be kept 
informed as to how the case was proceeding. 

Page 63



 

PT 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 
 
8.1 That subject to no objections being received from the Highway Authority, the 

resolution of the outstanding Affordable Housing issues and no objections 
following the re-notification of Sport England or Hucclecote Rugby Club that 
approval of reserved matters be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
The approved drawings and documents (numbers to be inserted) received by 
the local planning authority on, as well as any other conditions attached to this 
permission. 

 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 

 
Condition 2 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no windows/dormer windows other 
than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be constructed in the 
side elevation of plot 30. The first floor side windows in plot 30 shall be fitted 
with and retained in obscure glazing as indicated on the approved drawing No 
BARR121137 HT.ST.p Rev A, (received by the Local Planning Authority on 
19th May 2014). 
 
Reason 
In order to protect the residential amenity of adjacent properties in accordance 
with policy BE.21 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Condition 3 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification), no fences, gates or walls shall be 
erected to the front of plots1-4 (inclusive) and 26-30 (inclusive) other than 
those expressly authorised by this permission. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy BE.12 of the 
Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Condition 4 
Notwithstanding the details submitted the wheelchair unit (plot 25) will comply 
with Homes and Communities Agencies Design and Quality Standards for 
housing for physically disabled people and wheelchair users and the higher 
performance levels required will be satisfied by full compliance with the 
requirements set out in the foll

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 3rd June 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Hilton, Hobbs, 
Smith, Noakes, Ravenhill, Hanman, Dee, Brown and Toleman 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Julie King, Interim Development Services Manager 
James Felton, Solicitor 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Bhaimia and Mozol 
  
 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION -14/00229/COU - 72, CHURCH ROAD, 
LONGLEVENS.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the change of use from a dwelling house (Class C3) to a sui generis use as a house 
to accommodate up to eight non-related individuals at 72, Church Road, 
Longlevens. 
 
She referred to the late material which contained two further representations in 
support of the application and one objection. 
 
She confirmed that a condition was recommended that would restrict operation of 
the property to Alabaré solely for the purpose of housing vulnerable ex-service 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

2 

veterans and should Alabaré vacate the premises, the property would revert to a 
Class C3 dwelling. 
 
Mr Geoffrey Willis, Campaign Director of Alabaré, addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 
 
Mr Willis advised that he had addressed the public meeting held at Longlevens 
Library. He noted that the level of support for Alabaré in Gloucestershire was such 
that the charity had received £250,000 from 180 separate donors in the county. 
 
He noted that the City Council was a signatory to the Gloucestershire Armed 
Forces Community Covenant which supported the integration of ex-service 
personnel into civilian life and specifically supporting veterans in life in 
Gloucestershire. Alabaré had received a grant of £62,000 through the covenant 
fund to support its work in the County. 
 
This home will be supporting veterans in their life in the City of Gloucester helping 
them make the transition from the military into civilian life; helping them retrain and 
find work; address health issues and enable them to take their place in the 
community. 
 
The residents would have a stable home with expert care and advice including 
employment advice. They had to deal with a range of problems including 
breakdown of relationships, debt, drink, depression, anxiety and trauma following 
active service in conflicts as recent as Afghanistan and as long ago as the Falkland 
Isles. 
 
He stated that Alabaré had 23 years experience of working with homeless people 
and 5 years experience specifically with homeless veterans. They provided 60 beds 
in 6 towns and to date had helped 250 veterans. Great care was taken to ensure 
that potential residents were suitable for the level of support that was provided. 
Strict house rules were imposed and all residents were on licence and potentially 
subject to eviction. 
 
The veterans residing at the property would be residents of the City and would take 
part in the life of the community which had granted Freedom of the City to the First 
Battalion, The Rifles Regiment and had a proud record of supporting the military. 
 
Mr Robert Cann on behalf of local residents addressed the Committee 
speaking against the application. 
 
Mr Cann, as spokesman for local residents, advised that it was considered that the 
proposal would be detrimental to residential amenity and have an adverse impact 
on the residents’ standard of living. Their concerns could be summarised in three 
areas:- 
 

 Car Parking and Traffic – The proposal would generate up to 12 cars and 

exacerbate traffic problems and not improve the congestion at the west end 

of Church Road where many cars were parked on the road in the locality. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

3 

 Social Implications – Not a suitable site for a rehabilitation centre. There was 

ready availability of alcohol from six nearby outlets and it was questioned 

whether such a location was suitable for residents suffering from the effects 

of psychological trauma. There were nursery, infants and junior schools in 

the vicinity which generated significant pedestrian traffic which was noisy 

and might affect the veterans. 

 Noise and Disturbance – Considered that the use would cause noise and 

disturbance to local residents and that the possible mix of personalities 

would not be managed properly. Residents were concerned at the lack of 24 

hour supervision. Noting the comments made in the committee report it was 

thought unlikely that the property would be occupied by a family of adults 

with the expected problems and potential noise of the proposed residents. 

There had also been problems with anti-social behaviour at another nearby 

property.  

Mr Cann advised that the residents wished it to be known that they all supported 
the aims of the charity but that this location was not suitable. He asked that should 
the Committee be minded to grant consent, the following conditions be imposed:-  
 

1. The property only to be used to house military veterans and no other 

rehabilitation use in future. 

2. Limit to six vehicles at the property. 

3. Prohibition of boundary signage. 

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the first issue had been addressed by 
the recommended condition 3 and a condition to limit the number of vehicles in the 
site would be unreasonable and unenforceable. She also noted that the applicants 
had advised that it was unlikely that many of the residents would have motor cars. 
 
The Chair was in favour of the application, he believed that the property was large 
enough, six residents could be housed there without needing planning permission 
and the property could easily be occupied by a family of eight. 
 
Councillor Smith expressed her disappointment at the tone of some of the 
comments that had been made. She noted that we expect the military to fight for us 
and when they return to civilian life we leave them to it. There were many homeless 
ex-service personnel and she believed the property was in a good place for the 
proposed use. 
 
She noted that the proposed residents had been damaged fighting for us. She also 
noted the comments of the Chair of the Church Road residents in the late material 
regarding possible bias of Members and stated that Councillors had a statutory duty 
to declare any such interest they may have in an application before them. She said 
that there were no planning reasons to refuse the application. 
 
Councillor Hilton agreed with the comments made by Councillor Smith. He stated 
that there were similar properties in his ward which were well run and Alabaré 
provided excellent homes and support for veterans. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

4 

Councillor McLellan referred to a similar use in Barnwood Road which had been the 
subject of similar concerns but the reality had been a minute number of problems. 
He believed that the concerns were exaggerated and that the recommended 
conditions were sensible. He would be supporting the application. 
 
Councillor Lewis agreed with the Chair and three previous speakers. He believed 
the objections were based on nimbyism and if veterans could not be welcomed 
back there was something wrong with our society. 
 
Councillor Brown advised that he had seen examples of the good work done by this 
charity during his mayoral year. 
 
Councillor Toleman noted the strict house rules and believed that the service 
background of the proposed residents would lead to compliance. 
 
Councillor Noakes agreed with the comments made by Members and hoped that 
the Council would be able to develop links with the charity in the future 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions in the 
report. 
 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION - 14/0342/REM - HUCCLECOTE CENTRE  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the approval of reserved matters (scale, appearance and landscaping) for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of 53 dwellings together with 
associated estate roads and public open space pursuant to planning permission 
11/00742/OUT at Hucclecote Centre. 
 
She referred to the late material which contained new information regarding 
amended plans, the views of the Highways Authority and a revised 
recommendation from the Development Control Manager. She advised Members 
that neighbours had been re-notified of the amended plans and the further 
consultation period would expire on 17 June 2014. 
 
Councillor Lewis was in favour of the application and appreciated the revised 
position of the junior rugby pitch. 
 
Councillor Hobbs believed that the proposal was well laid out and would be a 
welcome addition to the Hucclecote community. He expressed concern that the 
positioning of the rugby pitch was immediately adjacent to the boundaries of the 
houses which could suffer balls being kicked into the gardens. He called for a 
condition to ensure no goal posts were erected. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the pitch was intended for junior 
training. She had spoken to the Rugby Club and confirmed that no goal posts were 
envisaged. She also advised that the Landscape Architect had been in touch with 
the Rugby Club as there was funding available for a childrens play area. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

5 

Councillor McLellan advised that the pitch was intended for ‘touch rugby’ and no 
kicking was involved. 
 
The Chair believed the repositioning of the rugby pitch had improved the remaining 
public open space. 
 
RESOLVED that approval of Reserved Matters be granted subject to there 
being no new material planning considerations raised, that have not been 
previously considered, in any new representations received by the Local 
Planning Authority before 18th June during the re-consultation period. The 
Approval would be subject to the conditions set out in Section 8.0 of the 
report together any conditions recommended by Severn Trent Water and the 
following additional conditions and note: 
 
Condition 
No posts / goal posts shall be erected on the playing field at any time. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the residential amenity of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring houses in accordance with Policy BE.21 of the Second Deposit 
City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
 
 
Condition 
Notwithstanding that shown on the submitted plans, nothing shall be placed, 
erected or grown on the front gardens to Plots 39 and 40 (as shown  on plan 
number BARR121137 SL01 REV R, received by the Local Planning Authority on 
30th May 2014) exceeding a height of 600mm above the adjacent carriageway level. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that adequate forward visibility is maintained in the interests of highway 
safety in accordance with Policy TR.31 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester 
Local Plan (2002).  
 
Additional Note 
For the avoidance of doubt a separate submission will be required to formally 
discharge the provisions of the Section 106 Agreement dated 9th December 2013 
and a number of conditions on the outline planning permission (reference no. 
11/00742/OUT). 
 
 

5. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
03.06.14 

 

6 

Tuesday, 1 July 2014 at 6.00pm. 
 
The Chair noted that Annual Council would be held on 9 June 2014 and he thanked 
any Members who may not be appointed to the Committee for the next Civic Year 
for their service and contribution to the Committee. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:50 hours 

Chair 
 

 


